currently available information to provide information of the Enlarged Group upon

completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of

its hypothetical nature, it does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the

Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 31

December 2015. Furthermore, accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of

the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position of the Enlarged

Group.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read

in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as incorporated by reference in

Appendix I to this Circular, the accountants’ report of the Target Group as set out in

Appendix II to this Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in this

Circular.

The Group
as at

31 December
2015

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2015
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 1.1 Note 1.2

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,637 1,388 10,025
Prepaid lease payments 968 – 968
Goodwill 373 – 13,197 1.4 13,570
Intangible asset – 500 500
Other assets – 275 275
Investment in a joint venture 14,052 – 14,052
Biological assets 523 – 523
Loans and interest receivables 11,587 – 11,587
Available-for-sale investments 38,503 – 38,503

74,643 2,163 90,003

Current assets
Biological assets 1,054 – 1,054
Inventories 1,287 – 1,287
Trade receivables 2,477 60,132 62,609
Loans and interest receivables 110,605 – 110,605
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 12,538 1,824 14,362
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 90,428 917 91,345
Cash and bank balances
– General accounts and cash 69,562 3,745 (40,800) 1.3 31,007

(1,500) 1.9
– Trust accounts – 54,584 (5,425) 1.8 49,159

287,951 121,202 361,428

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

The Group
as at

31 December
2015

The Target
Group as at

31 March
2016

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group as at
31 December

2015
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Note 1.1 Note 1.2

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 9,732 55,517 (5,425) 1.8 59,824
Derivative financial instruments – 5 5
Amount due to immediate holding company – 1 (1) 1.7 –

Amounts due to non-controlling interests – – 2,001 1.7 2,001
Amount due to a director – 2,000 (2,000) 1.7 –

Bank borrowings – 11,493 11,493
Current tax liabilities 813 192 1,005

10,545 69,208 74,328

Net current assets 277,406 51,994 287,100

Total assets less current liabilities 352,049 54,157 377,103

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 403 34 437

Net assets 351,646 54,123 376,666

Capital and reserves
Share capital 19,727 5 (5) 1.5 19,727
Reserves 322,327 54,118 (54,118) 1.5 320,827

(1,500) 1.9

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 342,054 54,123 340,554

Non-controlling interests 9,592 – 26,520 1.6 36,112

Total equity 351,646 54,123 376,666

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

Notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the

Enlarged Group

1.1 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Group as at December 2015 as set out in the published annual report of

the Company for the year ended 31 December 2015.

1.2 The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial

position of the Target Group as at 31 March 2016 included in the accountants’ report